degrees 04 minutes 30 seconds along the Gilmore Valley Flowage right of way for 600.00 feet; thence deflect right 89 degrees 31 minutes 00 seconds for 55.00 feet along the Gilmore Valley Flowage right of way to a point on the Southerly right of way line of Trunk Highway #61; thence deflecting right along the Southerly right of way line of Trunk Highway #61 on a portion of a nontangential 00 degree 30 minutes 12 seconds circular curve, delta angle 6 degrees 11 minutes 00 seconds, radius 11384.16 feet, the chord of said portion deflects right 84 degrees 31 minutes 58 seconds from the last described course, for 595.08 feet to the point of beginning.

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL.

This act is effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the county board of Winona county.

Approved May 15, 1985

CHAPTER 125 — H.F.No. 1382

An act relating to courts; providing for transcript fees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 486.06.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 486.06, is amended to read:

486.06 CHARGE FOR TRANSCRIPT.

In addition to the salary specified in section 486.05, the court reporter may charge for a transcript of his or her record ordered by any person other than the judge 50 cents per original folio thereof and ten cents per folio for each manifold or other copy thereof when so ordered that it can be made with the original transcript. The chief judge of the judicial district may by order establish new transcript fee ceilings annually.

Approved May 15, 1985

CHAPTER 126 - S.F.No. 207

An act relating to crimes; defining sports bookmaking; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 299C.065, subdivision 1; and 609.75, subdivision 7.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 299C.065, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. The commissioner of public safety shall make grants to local officials for the cooperative investigation of cross jurisdictional criminal activity relating to the possession and sale of controlled substances, receiving or selling stolen goods, participating in gambling activities in violation of section 609.76, violations of section 609.32, subdivision 2 or subdivision 3, clause (3) or (6) 609.322, 609.323, or any other state or federal law prohibiting the recruitment, transportation, or use of juveniles for purposes of prostitution.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 609.75, subdivision 7, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7. **SPORTS BOOKMAKING.** Sports bookmaking is the activity of intentionally receiving, recording or forwarding in any one day within any 30-day period more than five bets, or offers to bet totaling, that total more than \$1,500 \$2,500 on the outcome of an organized any one or more sporting event events.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 and 2 are effective August 1, 1985, and apply to crimes committed on or after that date.

Approved May 17, 1985

CHAPTER 127 — S.F.No. 219

An act relating to transportation; restricting mowing of highway rights-of-way outside of cities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 160.02, by adding a subdivision; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 160.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 160.02, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 14. NOXIOUS WEEDS. "Noxious weeds" has the meaning given in section 18.171, subdivision 5.

Sec. 2. [160,232] MOWING DITCHES OUTSIDE CITIES.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.